

No. 20-5143

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**IN RE: MICHAEL T. FLYNN,
*Petitioner***

**On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for
the District of Columbia**

**Motion for Leave to File Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Former United States Attorney General Edwin Meese III
and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund
in Support of Petitioner**

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
HERBERT W. TITUS
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

June 1, 2020

*Attorney of Record

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*

The movants, former United States Attorney General Edwin Meese III and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, through undersigned counsel, hereby request leave of this Court to file their Brief *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioner in the above-captioned action.

The grounds in support of this motion are as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of the *Amici Curiae* 1

Statement of the Case 2

Argument

I. The Attorney General Has Responsibility for Ensuring
that Criminal Charges Are Brought Only for Violations
of Actual Federal Crimes 4

II. The Fourth and Fifth Circuits Have Reversed District Court
Denials of Motions to Dismiss Charges after Guilty Pleas 12

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Holy Bible

Deuteronomy 1:17. 11

Statutes:

*28 U.S.C. § 503 8
 *28 U.S.C. § 509 8

Rules:

Rule 48, Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure. 12-15

Cases:

Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238 (1969). 14
United States v. Fokker Servs., B.V., 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 12
 *United States v. Hamm, 659 F.2d 624 (5th Cir. 1981) (*en banc*) . . . 11, 15, 16
 *United States v. Smith, 55 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 1995) 13-15

Other Authorities:

E. Meese III, “The Law of the Constitution,” Tulane University
 (Oct. 21, 1986) 12
 E. Meese III, “Robert H. Jackson, Public Servant,” 68 ALBANY
 L. REV. 777 (2005) 6, 7
 R. Posner, An Affair of State (Harvard Univ. Press: 1999) 9
 J.S. Rakoff, “Why Innocent People Plead Guilty,” *The New York
 Review of Books* (Nov. 20, 2014) 9
 J.A. Strazzella, Reporter, The Federalization of Criminal Law, American
 Bar Association Criminal Justice Section (1998). 8
